1 ONM 1 10-1000	39 - 2001 SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner c 101	867584 attached original document or copy thereof.
Names of conveying parties:	Name and address of receiving party:
1) NELSON E. LAWSON 2) MARK S. PAVLIN	Name: ARIZONA CHEMICAL COMPANY
3) (007 0 1	2001 g
5) 6)	author
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes	<u>X</u> No
Nature of conveyance: X Assignment	Street Address: <u>4600 TOUCHTON ROAD, SUITE</u> 500
Security Agreement Change of I	Name
Other	City: <u>JACKSONVILLE</u> State <u>FLORIDA</u>
Execution Dates: 1) <u>SEPTEMBER 20, 2001</u> 4)	Zip: <u>32246-8225</u>
1) <u>SEPTEMBER 20, 2001</u> 4) 5) 5) 6)	Additional names & addresses attached? Yes XNo
4. Application number(s) or registration number	er(s):
If this document is t	peing filed together with a new application, and date of the application is
A. Patent Application No(s). 09/899,812	B. Patent No(s).
Additional numb	ers attached? Yes _X_ No
Name and address of party to whom corres concerning document should be mailed:	pondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved1
Name: Seed Intellectual Property Law Grou	up PLLC
Internal Address: <u>DAVID W. PARKER, PH</u>	.D. 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41):
	X Enclosed
Street Address: 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Seattle State: WA XP: 98104-709	8. Deposit account number:
9/2001 DBYRNE 00000003 09899812	19-1090
C:581 40.00 0A	O NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the	foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a
true copy of the original document.	D. P. A.
DAVID W. PARKER, PH.D. Name of Person Signing	Signature SEPTEMBER 27, 2001 Date

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94) (DWP:jto) - Docket No. 921042.434

#217992

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN A UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

We hereby declare that we are the joint inventors of the invention relating to "STRUCTURED COMPOSITION CONTAINING TERTIARY AMIDE-TERMINATED POLYAMIDE FOR PERSONAL CARE PRODUCTS" as set forth in United States Patent Application No. 09/899,812, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and accorded a filing date of July 6, 2001. This application is a continuation-in-part of U.S. Patent Application No. 09/225,889, filed January 4, 1999 (now U.S. Patent No. 6,268,466); where this application fully incorporates by reference the above-listed patent.

For valuable consideration received, we hereby sell, assign and transfer to ARIZONA CHEMICAL COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 4600 Touchton Road, Suite 500, Jacksonville, Florida 32246-8225; its successors, and assigns, our entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to said invention, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patents that may be granted on any application that claims priority from the above-identified patent application, including any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns, or nominees.

We agree that we will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and when requested by said corporation, and at its expense, will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said invention in any and all countries.

PATENT REEL: 012217 FRAME: 0283 We authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said invention in its or their own name, or in our names, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from ourselves.

We hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of the said corporation or its successors, assigns, or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said invention and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with ARIZONA CHEMICAL COMPANY, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of our knowledge the right, title, and interest herein conveyed by ourselves is free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at Savannel, GA, USA Da	10 September 20, 200/
Inventor (1) Nelson E. Lawson	(Signature is Typed)
Mailing Address 23 Tidewater Way, Savannal 1st Witness Hale D Gack man	GALE D. JACKHAN
2nd Witness Gerald Heeliner	(Signature as Typed) (Signature as Typed)

Signed at Savannah, 6A Inventor (2) Mark S. Pavlin Date Sept. 20, 2001 Mark S. Pavlin (Signature as Typed)
Mailing Address 4 Keel Point, Savannah, Georgia 31419
1st Witness GALE D JACKMAN (Signature as Typed)
2nd Witness Gerald Heebner (Signature as Typed)

\200440v2.doc 921042.434

RECORDED: 10/01/2001